THE RESERVES AT COBALT CIRCLE
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS; V-B

EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0 HOUR
STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOUR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0 HOUR
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0 HOUR
STAIRS 0 HOUR

0

1

0

FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY: HOUR

BETWEEN DWELLINGS: HOUR
CEILING/ROOF ASSEMBLY: HOUR
CORRIDOR /DWELLING UNITS:  1/2 HOUR
DWELLING UNITS — 1 HR FIRE PARTITIONS

ROOF COVERINGS
CLASS C OR BETTER

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (PER IBC 508.2.4 & TABLE 508.4)
USES ARE NOT SEFARATED BY FIRE BARRIERS. CONSTRUCTION IS BASED ON THE MOST
RESTRICTIVE USE.
DWELLING UNITS —1 HR FIRE PARTITIONS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM:
REQUIRED, PROVIDED PER NFPA 13R — ENTIRE BUILDING

DRAFTSTOPPING (PER IBC 718.4)
DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LINE WITH UNIT SEPARATION WALLS THAT DO
NOT EXTEND TO THE ROOF SHEATHING OR ATTIC SPACE MAY BE SUBDIVIDED INTO AREAS
NOT EXCEEDING 3,000 SF OF ABOVE EVERY TWO DWELLING UNITS, WHICHEVER IS
SMALLER.
OPENING IN THE PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY SELF—CLOSING DOORS WITH
AUTOMATIC LATCHES CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
REQUIRED — PROVIDED.
EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER HAVING
A MINIMUM RATING OF 1-A:10-B:C

SMOKE CONTROL:
NOT REQUIRED

SMOKE PARTITIONS:
NOT REQUIRED

STANDPIPES:
NOT REQUIRED (TOP FLR <30°)

FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED, PROVIDED — MANUAL & AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER NFPA 72

SIGNALING SYSTEM IS AUDIBLE/VISUAL PER NFPA 72 & ADA INSTALLED THROUGHOUT
INITIATING DEVICES: PULL STATIONS; SMOKE DETECTION @ SLEEPING & COMMON AREAS,
SPRINKLER SYSTEM FLOW AND TAMPER SWITCHES MONITORED.

SMOKE ALARM REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED, PROVIDED — SLEEPING ROOMS, OQUTSIDE SLEEPING ROOMS & AT EACH FLOOR

EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE:
EXIT SIGNS, EXIT ILLUMINATION & EMERGENCY LIGHTING IS BY BATTERY BACK-UP

BUILDING A INFORMATION

OCCUPANCY OVERALL: RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

OCCUPANCY BASIC R—-2 APARTMENTS

B BUSINESS
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE: ACTUAL BUILDING AREA:
R-2
—=nn o FIRST FLOOR 9,537 SF
BASE ALLOWABLE 7,000 SF )
FRONTAGE INCREASE (74%) 4.130 SF %E%%NQLE%%OR ggg éF
TOTAL FLOOR ALLOWABLE 11,130 SF ’
TOTAL BLDG AREA 25,789 SF

*BUILDING HAS AN NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SECTION 903.3.1.2
*ALLOWABLE AREA AND HEIGHT BASED ON DIFFERENT USES NOT BEING SEPARATED BY
FIRE BARRIERS. MOST RESTRICTIVE ALLOWANCE.

BASIC ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3
(PER IBC TABLE 504.4)

BASIC ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60’
(PER IBC TABLE 504.3)

ACTUAL STORIES: 3

ACTUAL HEIGHT: 42°-2"

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 126

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS: (TABLES 1004.5 & 1006.2.1)
OCCUPANCY USE LOAD FACTOR MAX.OCC/STRY 1 EXIT

R-2 APARTMENT 200 sf/OCCUPANT 10
15 sf/OCCUPANT 49
100 sf/OCCUPANT* 49
300 sf/OCCUPANT 29
300 sf/OCCUPANT 49

A=3 CLUB ROOM
B OFFICE

S-1 STORAGE
M MECHANICAL

//,

BUILDING B & C INFORMATION

OCCUPANCY OVERALL: RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

OCCUPANCY BASIC R—2 APARTMENTS

ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE: ACTUAL BUILDING AREA:

PROJECT INFORMATION

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
FACILITY NAME THE RESERVES at COBALT CIRCLE
FACILITY ADDRESS 1616 E. JEFFERSON STREET
QUNIY AYWOODR COUNTY

NEW CONSTRUCTION

LEGEND

A

68"/24.4" C—EXIT WIDTH (ACTUAL/REQUIRED)
122/340 &—OCCUPANT LOAD (ACTUAL/ALLOWED)

DESIGNATED EMERGENCY EXIT

LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN
WATER SUPPLY CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN
LOCAL BUILDING CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN
INSPECTION DEPARTMENT TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
AUTHORITY H'VING JURISDICTION TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

0 HOUR CONSTRUCTION

1/2 HOUR FIRE PARTITION; CORRIDOR 7(PER /BC TABLE 1020.1) ™ wmm wmm wmm wmm =
W/ 20 MIN OPENINGS  (PER IBC TABLE 716.5)

1 HOUR FIRE PARTITION WITH 90 MIN. OPENINGS
(PER IBC 708.3 & 716.5)

R—2
e o FIRST FLOOR 8,194 SF
BASE ALLOWABLE 7,000 SF ,
FRONTAGE INCREASE (67.0%) 4.690 SF %E%%N%LE%%OR ggg gg
TOTAL FLOOR ALLOWABLE 11,690 SF ’
TOTAL BLDG AREA 24,446 SF
*BUILDING HAS AN NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM. SECTION 903.3.1.2
BASIC ALLOWABLE STORIES: 3 ACTUAL STORIES: 3
(PER IBC TABLE 504.4)
BASIC ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60’ ACTUAL HEIGHT:  42'-2”
(PER IBC TABLE 504.3)
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 132 &

EXITING: REFERENCE PLAN
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS: (TABLES 1004.5 & 1006.2.1)

OCCUPANCY USE LOAD FACTOR MAX.OCC/STRY 1 EXIT
R-2 APARTMENT 200 sf/OCCUPANT 10
d —
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—
, \ -

§,

=

\
1

A SITE PLAN

ARCHITECT JONES GILLAM RENZ ARCHITECTS

730 N. NINTH ST.; SALINA, KS 67401

TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S ADOPTED CODES

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2021 FUEL GAS CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2021 NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2017 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN ADOPTED CODES

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL

2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

2009 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

P —

0 15 30’ 60’

EXIT LIGHT X
EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHT =
EMERGENCY LIGHT s
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ofE
FIRE HYDRANT QFH
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION Y{Foc
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FACP
KNOX BOX KB
OCCUPANCY GROUP (AU — ACCESSORY USE) A-1
OCCUPANCY USE ASSEMBLY HALL
ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE/OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR 5,550 15
OCCUPANT LOAD/REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS 370 2
NOTE: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (WITH AN *). THE PLANS

— e

-

— e

1881 Main Street, Suite 301
Kansas City, MO 64108
jgr@jgrarchitects.com
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FACILITY NAME THE RESERVES at COBALT CIRCLE DESIGNATED EMERGENCY EXIT 68" /24.4" —EXIT WDTH (ACTUAL/REQUIRED) B S 5
FACILITY ADDRESS 1616 E. JEFFERSON STREET 122/340 &—O0CCUPANT LOAD (ACTUAL,/ALLOWED) E A
OUNTY HAYWOQD CQUNTY. © 5 2
0 HOUR CONSTRUCTION Cl520
LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN 1/2 HOUR FIRE PARTITION; CORRIDOR 7(PER’ IBC TABLE 1020.7) ™ wem wem wem wm m — | § D
WATER SUPPLY CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN / 20 MIN OPENINGS  (PER IBC TABLE 716.5) el r;s
LOCAL BUILDING CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN =
INSPECTION DEPARTMENT TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE T HOUR FIRE PARTITION 0 2R 2085 @ 7165) - - QI
AUTHORITY H'VING JURISDICTION TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE Nl
ARCHITECT JONES GILLAM RENZ ARCHITECTS EXIT LIGRT ® D 2
©
730 N. NINTH ST.. SALINA, KS 67401 EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHT T C | 5 3
- EMERGENCY LIGHT = SS90
TENNESSEE STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S ADOPTED CODES FIRE. EXTINGUISHER o (@) A
2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE FIRE HYDRANT QO mp IR
2021 FUEL GAS CODE QSR
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION Y{Foc
2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL —_
2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE <NOX BOX At
2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE KB
2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OCCUPANCY GROUP (AU — ACCESSORY USE) =
2021 NFPA LIFE SAFETY CODE
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE OCCUPANCY USE A:i?gBLY :'?LL
FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE /OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR ,
2017 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TN ADOPTED CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE 4 — _3 3 — 5 o 4 - -3 3= - -5 o
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE " 1 o = = " it " = " ) o = = " it "
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FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL N :--' T N I": 2 N :--' A N r-l 7
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 18 D °F N s —1OIC B = “nf | N B El - IE < | T | §7 (O O an B T E g = m LL
2009 ICC A117.1 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES ; g - ' =1 | ' — - ; D S N\ - ' e - ' — il L
_ ®) b] ! 5 = | O _ O :j] o) o) | ' O I )
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36-Inch X 36-Inch Shower
with Folding Seat

Knee Space at Lavatories that Meets the
Requirements for B Bathrooms

48" e centerline of basin
/—’| and clear floor
_"l "4 _ space aligned

30" X 48" clear floor
space permits a
parallel approach
centered on the basin

30" X 48" clear floor
space flush with
vanity front

_—— = —_— — —

Use of Offset Basin
to Reduce Lavatory Length
(Applicable in A and B Bathrooms)

Removable Base Cabinet
Not Required Because Clear Floor Space

Centered on Basin
(Applicable in A and B Bathrooms)

electrical outlet

mounted
max. 46" AFF
.
(or]
A ST " o =
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_ standard 24" e
- E deep counter
and base
'E— cabinets
=
nle ——
Electrical Outlets on Walls

a———s

Mounting Height for Outlets

Over Cabinets Must Be a Minimum
of 36" from a Corner

reinforcing for optional
seat when shower is
only bathing fixture in
covered dwelling unit

optional =T —:.E_._f...:
hand-held o

shower [ —

i?lr_]?ll' t}'p'lﬂ-a| |
|
seat height as ' |-—~--
specified In =i
ANSI =

Seat and Grab Eazl_l-'_;“':::-i:.:_;-
in 36" X 36" Shower

x Not Acceptable for Parallel Approach

Removable Base Cabinet Must Be Provided
Because Clear Floor Space Can Not Be Centered
(Required in A and B Bathrooms)

top-loading
washer

Stacked Washer/Dryer Unit with Dryer and All
Controls Within Reach Range of Seated User
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30" wide (min.) lavatory
with removable vanity
cabinet Is necessary

30" X 48" clear floor space
for a parallel approach can
not be centered on basin;
therefore, knee space and
clear floor space for for-
ward approach is required

high side reach limit
for a paralle! approach

—— floor of dryer

30" wide
x 27" high clear
knee space

carry floor,
cabinet, and wall
finishes under and
behind removable
cabinets

MNotes in itallc
type are recoms-
mendations only
and are not
required by ANSI
of Guldelines.

standard depth sinks
up to 9" permitted,
rear drain preferred

and floor must be
finished to match

standard sinks
acceptable, sinks
with rear located
drains simplify
knee space

recommended pipe
protection and hinged
panel with disposzal
cover; note pipes and
disposal also can be
wrapped in insulation,
see details page 7.15

removable cabinet
front and bottom

although wrapped insulation
is acceptable under the
Guidelines, this method of
pipe protection is discouraged

adjacent cabinet, wall,

— cut away back and
frame and reinforce
with gussets

removable cabinet

Possible Removable Cabinet Options for Required Knee Spaces

at Sinks or Cooktops in Narrow (Less Than 60" Wide) U-Shaped Kitchens

front loading
washing machines
preferred

clear floor spaces ——
may overlap

clear floor space

obstructed by doors,
permitted under the
Guidelines

doors may be removed to improve
access; appliances should be
positioned as close to the front of
the closet as possible

Clear Floor Space at Laundry Equipment
Not Required But Recommended

refrigerator must be selected and
positioned so it does not encroach
upon the 60" diameter turning circle
or the clear floor space at the sink

60" diameter

clear floor space for a
parallel approach must

be centered on fixture ;
< centerline of sink

Space for Parallel Approach Required

1™ filler —

o . o5

] 24 L 30 LL
1

/ﬁ/ "ﬂnkl-baser‘

clear floor space

centerline of centered on bowl

at Range and Cooktop

— dimension must

| be measured from
IIII front face of range
| or refrigerator to

clear floor space

clear floor space
centered on overall
sink when bowls are
of unegual size

centerline of range

clear floor space
centered on double
basin sink

|||' countertop edge |
II.' {excluding cabinet
/ and appliance
I-" handles)
{
IH|'
{
IIII
¥ 40"

base
cabinet

Minimum Clearance between Range

and Opposing Base Cabinet

"N\
—
GOl 2

range

Frl—L L]

C) @) \ | ys

refrigerator base
cabinet

Minimum Clearance between Refrigerator
and Opposing Base Cabinet

tray base cabinet or

similar must be wider
if refrigerator is

wheelchair user must

S yr g leave kitchen to turn : 30" X 48"

aced closer to sin '

P around / clear floor
,)I space

30" X 48"
clear floor
space
centered
on sink

rd

turning circle

this dimension may need to be J Sink and Dishwasher

at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen
Increases Room Width

increased slightly for a double
basin sink if wider than 30"
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